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THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OF YOUR FACILITY. THEY ARE INSPECTIONAL 
OBSERVATIONS; AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HAVE AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN 
OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS THE 
OBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE, IF 
YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE PHONE NUMBER AND ADDRESS ABOVE. 

DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED: 

OBSERVATION 1 

Aseptic manipulations are performed in an area where the unidirectional movement of air in the ISO 5 area is disrupted. 

Specifically, smoke studies completed in laminar airflow workbench (Equipment ID: LAFW2) on 10/10/2018 demonstrated 
that air refluxes around the control,panel and where the sterile connections are made on the The 
Compounder is used to prepare total parenteral nutrition (TPN) bags. 

OBSERVATION 2 

Deficiencies were noted with aseptic processing performed within the ISO 5 areas. 

Specifically, 
(A) On 2/19/2019, an operator was observed reusing an alcohol prep pad that had come in contact with the ISO 5 

biosafety cabinet (Equipment ID: BSC2) workbench surface and the chemo prep mat during the preparation of 
Tacrolimus Continuous Infusion, 5 mg/ml. 

(B) On 2/22/2019, operators were observed performing aseptic processing in ISO Class 5 laminar airflow 
workbench (Equipment ID: LAFW1) with part of the non-sterile gown around the abdomen area inside the ISO 
5 work surface. 

(C) On 2/22/2019, an operator was observed resting her gloved hands on the work surface of LAFW1 during preparation 
of Bone Marrow Pink Syringes (not administered in humans). During the operation, the technician was observed to 
rest one hand at a time directly on the ISO 5 work surface and use the other hand to hold the barrel of a syringe. The 
operator's arm was also observed to pass over the open bottle of ( ). 

OBSERVATION 3 

Cleaning pads used in the ISO 5 classified aseptic processing areas were not sterile. 
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The observations of objectionable conditions and practices listed on the front of this form 
are reported: 

1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or 

2. To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the 
Food and Drug Administration. 

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides: 

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting 
laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee 
making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in 
writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgement, 
indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole 
or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, 
or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or 
whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent 
promptly to the Secretary." 
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Specifically, 
(A) EasyReach Cleaning Pads (Part # MEQT0001) used to clean the interior surfaces of the ISO 5 hoods are not sterile. 
(B) On 2/19/2019, resealable multi-packs of Prosat® Sterile Presaturated Wipes were found stored with the seal open in 

the ISO 7 area. The Prosat® Sterile Presaturated Wipes are used in the routine cleaning and disinfection of the ISO 5 
hoods. The presaturated wipes are also used to disinfect materials or supplies before introduction into and use in 
the critical ISO 5 zone. 

OBSERVATION 4 

Media fills were not performed that; closely simulate aseptic production operations incorporating, as appropriate, worst-
case activities and conditions that provide a challenge to aseptic operations. 

Specifically, the media fills are performed using the kit, which fails to simulate preparation of the total 
parenteral nutrition (TPN) bags using the r. TPN preparations represent the largest volume 
parenteral drug products made at the site. 

OBSERVATION 5 

Your facility design allowed the influx of poor quality air into a higher classified area. 

Specifically, materials are transferred into and out of the ISO 7 Sterile IV Prep Room (1C166A5B) using two cart pass-
throughs. On 2/22/2019, it was observed that the door to the pass-through (labeled 'IN' in room 1C166A5B) would move 
when the door to the second pass through (labeled 'OUT' in room 1C166A5B) was forcefully shut in the ISO 8 IV Prep 
Anteroom (1C166A5A). On 2/25/2019, the door sweeps on the cart pass through doors in the ISO 8 IV Prep Anteroom 
(1C166A5A) showed signs of damage and were secured to the door using cleanroom tape. 

OBSERVATION 6 

The material of construction of the cleanroom walls is not suitable for the intended use. 

Specifically, on 2/19/2019, several pieces of tape were observed on the walls or ceiling of the 1S07 Sterile Hazardous Prep 
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The observations of objectionable conditions and practices listed on the front of this form 
are reported: 

1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or 

2. To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the 
Food and Drug Administration. 

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides: 

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting 
laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee 
making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in 
writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgement, 
indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole 
or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, 
or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or 
whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent 
promptly to the Secretary." 
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Room (1C166A7B), the ISO 7 Immunotherapy Prep Room (1C166A70), and the ISO 7 Sterile IV Prep Room (1C166A5B). The 
tape is used to identify areas where the paint is flaking or paint bubbles or other damage to the walls, door, or other 
surfaces. According to management, structural damage to the facility is repaired approximately every two to four weeks. 

Between 1/18/2019 and 2/25/2019, 66 locations were identified by the pharmacy staff that required repair. Sixty-four of 
the identified locations were in the ISO classified rooms of the I-IVAU. 

OBSERVATION 7 

Your facility was designed and/or operated in a way that permits poor flow of personnel. 

Specifically, sinks located in the ISO 8 IV Prep Anteroom (1C166A5A) and ISO 8 Gowning Room (1C166A7A) were operated 
in a manner that allowed water to pool along the sink or on the floor adjacent to the sink. 

(A) On 2/19/2019 during the facility walkthrough, a puddle of what appeared to be water (approximately 10 centimeters 

in diameter) was observed on the floor of the ISO 8 IV Prep Anteroom (1C166A5A) adjacent to the sink. Furthermore, 

on 2/19/2019, a pharmacist was observed scrubbing in at the sink in ISO 8 IV Prep Anteroom (1C166A5A) then 

donned the gown which contacted the ISO 7 IV Prep Gowning Room (1C166A5A1) floor. 
(B) On 2/22/2019, standing water was observed under a piece of tape on the backsplash panel of the sink located in the 

ISO 8 IV Prep Anteroom (1C166A5A). Water also appeared to be pooled beneath a bottle of hand sanitizer and nail 
cleaners placed on the ledge above sink. 

(C) On 2/19/2019 and 2/22/2019, standing water was observed to have pooled along the right side of the sink in the ISO 
8 Gowning Room (1C166A7A). Water was also seen beneath a bottle of nail cleaners and the Hibiclens bottle next to 
the faucet. . 

*DATES OF INSPECTION 

2/19/2019 (Tue), 2/20/2019 (Wed), 2/21/2019 (Thu), 2/22/2019 (Fri), 2/25/2019 (Mon), 2/28/2019 (Thu), 3/01/2019 (Fri), 
3/06/2019 (Wed) 
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The observations of objectionable conditions and practices listed on the front of this form 
are reported: 

1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or 

2. To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the 
Food and Drug Administration. 

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides: 

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting 
laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee 
making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in 
writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgement, 
indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole 
or in part of any filtIly, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, 
or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or 
whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent 
promptly to the Secretary." 
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Nathan Worthing, PhannD 
Pharmacist/Owner 

nworthln@med.umich.eduCLARKe:._ 
Ahed Salamen, PhannD 

PROFESSIONAL PHARMACY Phannacist/Owner 
ajsalamen@jcloud.comIntegrative Pharmacy Since 1980 

PCAB Accrodited 
Compounding Pharmacy 

US FDA Detroit District Office (DET-DO) 

ATIN : Detroit District Director, DET-DO 
Art Czabaniuk, DET-00 

300 River Place, Suite 5900 
Detroit, Ml48207 

Re: Posting of FDA Form 483 Response 

FEI: 3004587403 

El : 01/12/2016-01/29/2016 

Dear Sir, 

Please accept this letter as authorization to post on the US FDA Internet website Clark Professional Pharmacy's response 

to the FDA Form 483 Notice of Observations, dated 02/11/2016, as submitted to DET-DO, un-redacted but without 
attachments. We understand this response will be posted under the FDA Form 483 Notice of Observations for Clark 

Professional Pharmacy, issued on 01/29/2016 by Investigator Emily J Orban (DET-DO). 

Thank you, 

Nathaniel Worthing, PharmD 
Pharmacist in Charge 

Owner 
Clark Professional Pharmacy 
3280 Washtenaw Ave 
Suite B 
Ann Arbor, Ml48104 
7 34-369-8782 

Hard copy send to: 

US FDA, Detroit District Office 
ATIN: Detroit District Director 
300 River Place, Suite 5900 
Detroit, Ml48207 

3280 Washtenaw Ave . SUite 8 • Ann Arbor. Ml 48104 • (734) 369-8782 • Fax (734) 585-5184 
www clarkpropharmacy com • clarkphann.:Jct@tds net 
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Nathan Worthing, PllannD 
Phannacist/Owner 

nworthin@med.umich.eduCLARKe ,. .......,_ 

Ahed Salamen, PharmD 

PROFESSIONAL PHARMACY Pharmacist/Owner 

Integrative Pharmacy Since 1980 ajsalaman@lcloud.com 

PCAB Accredited 
Compounding Pharmscy 

February 11, 2016 

US FDA Detroit District Office (DET-DO} 
ATIN: Detroit District Director, DET-DO 
Art Czabanuk, DET-DO 
300 River Place, Suite 5900 
Detroit, M l 48207 

Re: Posting of FDA Form 483 Response 

FEI: 3004587403, Clark Professional Pharmacy 

El: 01/12/2016 -01/29/2016 

Dear Sir, 

Clark Professional Pharmacy would like to thank the FDA for assessing our facility for deviations from cGMP and giving 
us an opportunity to exceed the current requirements of USP <797> Pharmaceutical Compounding- Sterile Preparations 
where possible. Our organ ization has a history of exceeding the minimum standards of USP <797> to improve patient 
safety where feasible. Our organization adheres stringently to the tenents of 503 A guidelines as set forth in the 
Guidance "Pharmacy Compounding of Human Drug Products" Under Section 503 A of the Federal Food, Drug, and 
Cosmetic Act as we understand it. We also understa nd that according to the same document that; 

"FDA expects state boards of pharmacy to continue t heir oversight and regulation of the practice of 
pharmacy, Including pharmacy compounding. FDA also intends to continue to cooperate with state 
authorities to address pharmacy activities that may be a violation of the FD&C Act, Including section 
503A." 

It was also our understanding that in the instance an organization adheres to 503 A guidelines that the State Board of 
Pharmacy would be given the cGMP der ived observat ions to ensure that the organization was adherent to current USP 
<797> guidelines. Conversely, it is understood that the FDA expects the State Board of Pharmacy to notify the FDA if 
violations of 503 A were found . 

Our organization looks forward to working w ith the FDA to ensure that any deviations from 503 A tene nts that would 
require 503 B guldellnes to take affect and adherence t o cGMP are quickly addressed to the satisfaction of the FDA. As 
our organization feels it is a 503 A compliant facility and has met or exceeded all requirements of USP <797>, we look 
forward to working with both the FDA and Michigan State Board of Pharmacy in a partnership to ensure that USP <797> 
is met or exceeded at all times. 

i71U/J~~

Nathaniel Wort~ing, PharmD 
Pharmacist in Charge 
Owner 

3280 Washlenaw Ave Surte 8 · Ann Arbor. fv11 48104 • (734) 369-8782 • Fax !73.1 l 585-5184 
www clarkpropharmacy com • clarkpharmact@tds net 
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Nathan Worthing, PhannD 
Pharmacist/Owner 

nworthin@med.umich.eduCLARKe~ .......... 
 Ahed Salamen, PharmD 

PROFESSIONAL PHARMACY Pharmacist/Owner 
ajsalamen@icloud.com Integrative Pharmacy Since 1980 

PCAB AccnJdited 
Compoundlng Pharmacy 

Inspection ofClark Professional Pharmacy 

Response Date: 02/11/2016 

OBSERVATION 1 : 

Procedures designed to prevent microbiological contamination of drug products purporting to be sterile are not 
established. 

i. 	 Adequate validation of aseptic processing operations, specifically, process simulations (media fills), have not 
been performed under representative worst case aseptic processing conditions to assure the sterility of drug 
products. Currently, SOP Media Fill High Risk Compoundfng For Sterlle Compounding Personnel, requires use 
of three syringes for the filling of six 10 ml vials through a 0.22 micron filter. This process does not include 
for example, worst case lot size, vial sizes, syringes sizes, and equipment used In normal aseptic operation 
such as repeater pumps. For example, media fill simulation are not representative of: 

- Methylcobalamin (PF) 0.3 ml 25mg/ml injectable lot 12232015@56, filled with a repeater pump, 3 ml 
syringes, lot size 300 syringes 
- Bi-Mix Papaverine/Phentolamine 15 mg- O.Smg/ml injectable lot 01122016@32, vial size of 2 ml, lot size of 
25 vials. 

Response to Observation 1.1 

While our organization feels that USP <797> guidelines were met with our current media fill, our organization agrees to 
increase media fill qualifications for each operator to include the processes of filling multiple smaller vials while using a 
0.22 micron filter to more accurately reflect current aseptic practice. In addition, a media fill test to include vial filling 

using the Baxa Pump representative of our current aseptic filling practices will also be performed. 

It ls our expectation that this will meet the more rigorous proposed standards of USP <797> currently under revision: 
"When performing these testing procedures, use the most difficult and challenging compounding procedures and 
processing conditions encountered by the person during a work shift (e.g., the most manipulations, most complex flow 
of materials, longest time to compound), replacing all the components used in the CSPs with microbial growth medium .. " 

Time Line: Each operator will perform new media fill process at their next regularly sc~eduled validation and every six 
months as instructed per USP <797>. 

ii. 	 Gloved hands are not always sanitized after touching items in the "ISO 7" prep room during formulation of 
drug productS. For example, on 1/19/2016, an operator working in the ''ISO 7" prep room was observed to 
weigh several raw ingredients and walk back and forth while touching the plastic curtains that separate the 
prep side of the room from the glove box side of the room without sanitizing hands frequently. 

Response to Observation l .ii 

3280 WashtenawAve . SUite 8 · Ann Arbor M148104 • (734) 369-8782 • Fax (734) 585·5184 
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We agree that practice of more frequent hand sanitizing with sterile 70% Isopropyl alcohol is required. The operator 
observed has been retrained in the process of hand sanitation. In addition, all other sterile operators have been 
retrained to reinforce hand sanitizing more frequently with sterile 70% Isopropyl alcohol, allowing it to have its effect 
and dry. 

Time line: Each operator has been retrained in this process and will be revalidated every six months with a competency 
assessment every srx months per USP <797>. 

iii. 	 No documentation was provided to support that the Tuttnauer Table-Top Autoclave, used to terminally 
sterilize Methylcobalamin (PF) Stock 25 mg/ml injectable, has been adequately validated for its intended 

use. 

Response t o Observat io n l .iii 

The Tuttnauer Table-Top Autoclave currently in use has been calibrated and certified by the manufacture's third party 
contracted medical equipment company on an annual basis according to manufacturer's specifications. Continuous 
temperature, pressure, and time monitoring has been validated by the manufacture's third party contractor. Products 
terminally sterilized using the autoclave, have been exposed to temperature, pressure, and times that are consistent 
with USP <797> guidelines. In addition, each autoclave cycle is validated with an in-house biological Indicator and a third 
party biological indicator. Terminally sterilized sterile products are also sent to an FDA registered third party lab to 
validate proper sterilization process. According to manufacture specifications and current USP <797> guidelines, 

temperature mapping Is not required for this unit. The operation of the unit is validated per USP <797> guidelines via 
use of both the continuous monitoring log printed during operation of the unit and the use of Biological Indicators in 

each cycle. 

iv. 	 The bioburden of non-sterile drug components is not evaluated, and bioburden limits have not been 
established, for non-sterile bulk formulated products to ensure the sterilizing process is adequate to remove 
the microbiological load. For example, non-sterile drug components used in the processing of BI-Mix 
Papaverine/Phentolamine 15mg-0.5 mg/ml injectable lot 01122016@32 

Response to Observation l .iv 

Bioburden limits for Papaverine and Phentolamine non-sterile components have not been established by the USP or the 
manufacturer of the API's. Since we are a compliant 503A pharmacy, USP <797> does not dictate that such test are 
required for patient specific prescriptions. 

OBSERVATION 2: 

Clothing of personnel engaged in the processing ofdrug products is not appropriate for the duties they perform. 

SpecificaIly, 

Gowning of operators performing aseptic operation in the 1'150 5" glove box is inadequate in that protective gowns and 
face mask worn during aseptic processing are not sterile. For example, gowning worn as observed during the aseptic 
processing of BI-Mix Papaverine/Phentolamine 15 mg- 0.5 mg/ml injectable lot 01122016@32. 

Respo nse t o Observation 2 : 

Sterile gowns are not a current requirement of USP <797> for 503a compliant pharmacies. In fact, the proposed revision 
of USP <797> does not require sterile gowns or coveralls when using RABS devices or LFS. However, the organization 
agrees that sterile gowns are important to reduce the overall bioburden to the ISO certified rooms. New sterile garbing 
has been obtained and updated garbing SOP's and operator training has taken place. The face mask being used Is 

Clark Professional Pharmacy 
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appropriate for its intended use according to the manufacture specifications and meets USP <797> and USP <800> 
guidelines. The proposed USP <797> does not require face masks when using RABS devices but our organization feels 
that the face mask being used is a best practice for 503 A compliant facilities. 

Time line: Evidence of current compliance with the use of sterile gowns was provided to investigator at time of 

inspection. 

OBSERVATION 3 

Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for cleaning and disinfecting the room to produce aseptic 

conditions. 

Specifically, 

i. 	 Non-sterile disposable wipes are used to wipe the "ISO 511 glove box with sterile 70% isopropyl alcohol. For 
example, such wipes were used for cleaning the "ISO 511 glove box prior to the aseptic processing of 
Enoxaparin lot 01122016@77 on 1/12/2016 

Response to Observation 3 .i. 

The use of sterile wipes in an ISO 5 environment is currently not a requirement of USP <797> or the manufacture of the 
glove box. Our organization does agree that the use of sterile wipes in the ISO 5 environment represents best practice 
procedures for cleaning. Sterile wipes are now used in the ISO 5 glove box environment. 

Time line: Evidence of current compliance with the use of sterile wipes was provided to investigator at time of 

inspection. 

ii. 	 Not all sanitizers and cleaning agents used in the classified areas are sterile. For ex~mple, CaviCide, 
Hydrogen Peroxide 7 .5%, PerldoxRTU, and Barrier Cleaner are all used in the "ISO 5" glove box and are not 

purported to be sterile. 

Response to Observation 3.11. 

Cleaning agents used in our facility are part of a comprehensive chemical rotation to reduce bacterial and spore counts 
In ISO classified areas. The chemicals used in the ISO 5 glove box are in compliance with manufacture guidelines and 
meet EPA guidelines for their intended use. All cleaning chemicals that are used in the ISO 5 glove box are allowed to 
dwell for the appropriate amount oftime for effectiveness. After appropriate contact time is achieved, the remaining 
chemicals are removed with a sterile lint free wi pe. Chemical residue is then wiped and removed with sterUe 70% 
isopropyl alcohol. For best practice procedures, Clark Professional Pharmacy will update the use of cleaning chemicals 
used in the ISO 5 environment to include the use ofsterile sporicidal agents and sterile detergents to adhere to future 

compliance with USP <800> guidelines. 

OBSERVATION 4 

Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for monitoring environmental conditions. 

Specifically, 

i. 	 Environmental monitoring is not performed at least dally during drug production in the critical areas to 
evaluate the quality of the aseptic processing environment and assess whether aseptic conditions are 
maintained. 
a. Non-viable particle monitoring Is performed in the aseptic processing areas once every six months 
b. Viable air monitoring is performed In the aseptic processing areas once every six months 
c. Viable surface monitoring is performed in the aseptic processing areas once per week 

Response t o Observation 4.i. 

Clark Professional Pharmacy 
FDA Inspection Report Response 
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As a compliant 503a pharmacy, environmental monitoring is in compliance w ith current USP <797> guidelines. Current 
USP guidelines require monitoring of surface, air and fingertips every 6 months. Our facility meets and or exceeds 
current USP guidelines as a best practice. 

ii. No data was provided to support that the incubators used to incubate environmental monitoring surface 
and fingertip samples are qualified for their intended use. Prior to 1/15/16, the temperatures of the 
Incubators were checked once daily and no documentation was provided to support calibration of the unit's 
temperature probe or the external temperature probe that was rotated between the two incubators. 

Response to Observation 4.1i. 

Continuous temperature monitoring with calibrated and certified temperature probes is now in place . 

Time line: Evidence of current compliance was provided to investigator at time of inspection. 

iii. 	 Incubator with model #12-140AE has a set range of 35-40C for incubation ofTSA plates, however, the TSA 
media supplier recommends incubation at the range of 20-3SC. On 1/13/2016, this incubator was obseiVed 
to have a temperature of 36.9C. Incubator with model #10-140AE has a set range of 30-35C for incubation 
of Sabouraud Dextrose plates, however, the Sabouraud Dextrose media supplier recommends Incubation at 
the range of 25-35C for 1-7 days. No justification was provided to support Incubating Sabouraud Dextrose 
plates at the higher end of the temperature range. 

Response to Observation 4.iii. 

Incubator model #12-140AE will be adjusted to a lower temperature and monitored with a calibrated temperature 
probe to verify the lower temperature setting. Incubator model #10-140AE will be replaced with an incubator that can 
achieve the lower temperature range more consistently and monitored with a calibrated temperature probe. 

Time line: Clark Professional Pharmacy ordered a replacement incubator and new SOP's will be implemented as part of 
placing new equipment in service. 

OBSERVATION 5 

Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding systems for maintain any equipment used to control the aseptic 
conditions. 

Specifically, 

The monitoring frequency of pressure differentials between the aseptic processing areas and surrounding areas of lower 
air quality Is not justified. Currently, such pressure differentials area checked and documented by operators once at the 
start of each day. 

Response to Observation 5 

Clark Professional Pharmacy is in the process of obtaining proposals for the installation of automated monitoring 
devices for pressure differential from two vendors. The automated monitoring system will be able to alert the operator 
In the event ofa loss of pressure in the ISO certified rooms. 

Clark Professional Pharmacy 
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Time line: Installation of automated monitoring pressure devices will be installed prior to or at the time of our next ISO 
recertification. 

OBSERVATION 6 

Container closure systems do not provide adequate protection against foreseeable external factors In storage and use 
that can cause deterioration or contamination of the drug product. 

Specifically, 

Adequate container closure integrity testing has not been performed for any sterile product container closure systems. 
Specifically, vials are filled through insertion of a needle through the rubber vial closure, and data was not provided to 
support that this closure will prevent the ingress of microbial contamination post puncture. For example, the container 
closure system used to package Bi-Mix Papaverine/Phentolamine lSmg-0.5 mg per ml injectable lot 01122016@32 . 

Response to Observatio n 6: 

Clark Professional Pharmacy is in the process of performing sterility/endotoxin over time studies ofour closure system . 
According to FDA guidance, sterility over time studies can be used in lieu of a container closure system studies. 

Time line: We are currently in the process of performing sterility/endotoxin over time studies and w ill continue such 
studies over the next six months. 

OBSERVATION 7 

There is not written testing program designed to assess the stability characteristics of drug products. 

Specifically, 

i. 	 Beyond use dates to sterile drug products are not supported by sterility testing over the labeled shelf life in 
representative container closure systems, for example: 

Methylcobalamin (PF) Stock 25mg/ml injectable 12172015@8, beyond use date of 90 days 
Methylcobalamln (PF) 0.3 ml25 mg/1 injectable lot 12232015@56, beyond use date of45 days frozen 
Bf-Mix Papaverine/Phentolamine 15mg-O.S mg per ml Injectable lot 01122016@32, beyond use date of 
45 days frozen 

Respo nse to Observation 7 .i 

Clark Professional Pharmacy is currently in the process of testing the above products for stability over the stated beyond 
use date. The method used will be forced degradation over the intended storage t ime parameter and storage 
conditions performed by a qualified third party testing service. 

Time line: Clark Professional Pharmacy intends to complete the necessary stability studies within the next six months. 

ii. 	 For drug products containing a preservative, testing has not been performed to support that the 
preservative system retains antimicrobial effectiveness over the labeled shelf life of the drug product. For 
example, Bi-Mix Papaverine/Phentolamine 1Smg-0.5mg per ml injectable lot 01122016@32. 

Response t o Observation 7.11. 
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Clark Professional Pharmacy agrees to validate the use of the preservative agent used in the Papaverine/Phentolamine 
injectable. We have contracted with a third party qualified lab to perform bracketed preservative va lidation studies on 
low and high dose preparations containing Alprostadil, Papaverine, and Phentolamine combinations. The studies will be 
performed in accordance with USP <51> guidelines. 

Time line: Clark Professional Pharmacy intends to initiate the necessary studies within the next 4 weeks. We expect 
completion of the studies within a minimum of 90 days and maximum of180 days. 

OBSERVATION 8 

Each batch of drug product purporting to be sterile and pyrogens free is not laboratory tested to determine 
conformance to such requirements. 

Specifically, 

Aseptically filled sterile injectable drug products are released and distributed without finished product testing for 
sterility and endotoxins. For example, Bi-Mix Papaverine/Phentolamine lSmg/0.5 mg per ml injectable lot 
01122016@32 was made on 1/19/2016 and shipped on 1/20/2016 and 1/26/2016. This lot was not sent for finished 
product testing. 

Response to Observation 8 

Since Clark Professional Pharmacy is a compliant 503A pharmacy, USP <797> does not dictate t hat such test are required 
for patient specific prescriptions prior to dispensing, provided the beyond use date does not exceed 45 days frozen solid 
or 3 days refrigerated. The BI-Mix compound observed was dated in accordance with USP <797> guidelines. Evidence 
of proper dating was provided to investigator at time of inspection. 
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